
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 17 January 2017 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 
 

3 - 8 

5.  COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017/18  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 

9 - 16 



6.  BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE ("COALVILLE PROJECT") - 
UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

17 - 24 

7.  LEISURE CENTRES - ALLOCATION OF FINANCIAL SURPLUS 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

25 - 40 

8.  AUTHORITY TO AWARD BILL PAYMENT SERVICES CONTRACT  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

41 - 42 

9.  AUTHORITY TO AWARD DATA CENTRE AND WIDE AREA NETWORK 
CONTRACT  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

43 - 46 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information. 
 

 

11.  COUNCIL HOUSE NEW BUILD PROGRAMME - AWARD OF 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

47 - 56 

12.  WAIVER TO COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - INSURANCE  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

57 - 60 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A V Smith MBE 
 



81 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Bridges, N Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, 
J Geary, J Legrys, S McKendrick, Specht and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mr P Padaniya, 
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Gillard. 
 

65. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor N J Rushton declared a pecuniary interest in item 8 - Parking Strategy and Item 
9 – Ashby Cultural and Leisure Quarter Project as a car park operator in Ashby town 
centre, and he would leave the meeting for the consideration of the items. 
 

66. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

67. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton   and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

68. GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members, highlighting the fact that 
it would be the eighth consecutive year without an increase in council tax and this was 
something that no other authority in Leicestershire had been able to achieve.  He referred 
to the reserves figure which was prudent in the current climate, especially due to the 
uncertainty with the new homes bonus scheme.  He concluded that Cabinet were 
approving the proposals for statutory consultation and they would also be considered by 
the Policy Development Group in January.   
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The 2017/18 budget proposals be agreed for statutory consultation. 

3

Agenda Item 4.



82 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
b) The Localisation of Council Tax Support Grant at the current level of 85 percent 

continue to be supported.  

 
Reason for decision: Required to complete the 2017/18 budget process. 
 

69. CAPITAL PROGRAMMES - GENERAL FUND, COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES AND 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (H.R.A).  PROJECTED OUTTURN 2016/17 AND 
DRAFT PROGRAMMES 2017/18 TO 2021/22 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members, drawing attention to 
essential v
[...]
 report be approved. 

 
b) The amount written off under delegated powers be noted. 

 
Reason for decision:  To comply with proper accounting practices 
 
Councillor N J Rushton left the meeting at 5.12pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.30 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 17 JANUARY 2017 
 

Title of report COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017/18 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicesterhire.gov.uk  
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Financial Planning Manager/Deputy S151 Officer 
01530 454707 
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report To determine the Council Tax Base for the 2017/18 Financial Year. 

Reason for Decision 
Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming Financial Year. 

Council Priorities 
Value for Money 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff These are set out in Section 2 of the report. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management 
Controls are in place to ensure the correct calculation of the 
Council Tax Base. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable. 

Human Rights There are no Human Rights implications. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

As report author, the report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy  
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

9

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicesterhire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Consultees None. 

Background papers 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2017 - 2020 – Cabinet 
11 October 2016 

Recommendations 

1. THAT THE CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 
FOR EACH PARISH AND SPECIAL EXPENSE AREA FOR 
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2017/18, AS SHOWN IN APPENDIX 
2 TO THE REPORT, BE APPROVED AND ADOPTED. 

 
2. THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

(CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE) (England)  
REGULATIONS 2012 SI 2012/2914, THE AMOUNT 
CALCULATED BY NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL AS ITS COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2017/18 SHALL BE 31,262. 

 
3. THAT THE AMOUNTS OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT GRANT 

FOR EACH TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL DETAILED IN 
APPENDIX 3 BE APPROVED FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2017/18. 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires that the calculation of the Council Tax 

Base for the financial year 2017/18 be determined by no later than 31 January 2017. This is 
a necessary component in the setting of the 2017/18 Council Tax. Cabinet has delegated 
powers from Council to approve the Council Tax Base. 

 
2.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1 The Council Tax Base is a measure of the relative taxable capacity of the District, as shown 

in Appendix 1, and of each part of the District as shown in Appendix 2. It is expressed as the 
equivalent number of Band D properties in each area.  The Council Tax Base multiplied by 
the Band D Council Tax gives the total Council Tax receivable for the forthcoming financial 
year. 

 
2.2 The budget requirement of this Authority, and of its Precepting Authorities, to be met by the 

Council Tax charge is divided by the Council Tax Base figure to arrive at the level of Council 
Tax to be levied on a Band D property in order to generate that amount of Council Tax 
income. The actual levy on properties in other Bands is calculated on a pro-rata basis using 
the following ratios:  

  
 Band A = 6/9 of Band D 
 Band B = 7/9 of Band D 
 Band C = 8/9 of Band D  
 Band D = 9/9 of Band D 
 Band E = 11/9 of Band D  
 Band F = 13/9 of Band D  
 Band G = 15/9 of Band D  
 Band H = 18/9 of Band D 
  
2.3 Where the precept relates to only
[...]
WICK 184,634 15,535 200,169 188,068 15,535 203,603

WORTHINGTON 9,020 685 9,705 9,167 685 9,852

Sub-Totals 1,725,678 100,771 1,826,449 1,785,689 100,771 1,886,460

BARDON 0 0 0 0 0 0

CHILCOTE 0 0 0 0 0 0

NORMANTON-LE-HEATH 0 0 0 0 0 0

STRETTON-EN-LE-FIELD 0 0 0 0 0 0

COALVILLE 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,725,678 100,771 1,826,449 1,785,689 100,771 1,886,460

PARISH

16



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 17 JANUARY 2017 
 

Title of report 
BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE PROGRAMME 
(“COALVILLE PROJECT”) - UPDATE 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Richard Blunt  
01530 454510  
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Economic Development 
01530 454773 
kay.greenbank@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 

To provide Cabinet with an update on the Coalville Project. 
 
To notify Cabinet that £125,000 of the  Local Growth Plan 
Fund has been allocated to phase 1 of the Coalville 
frontages grant scheme 
 
To request Cabinet approval for the introduction of a 
maximum grant amount of £25,000 to phases 1 and 2 of the 
Coalville frontages grant scheme, apart from applications of 
exceptional scale or impact. 

Reason for Decision 
Cabinet approval needed for introduction of a maximum 
grant amount in the Coalville frontages grant scheme in 
order to ensure it has as wide a benefit as possible 

Council Priorities 

Building Confidence in Coalville 
Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff Included within the report 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
Risks are being managed through the Coalville Project 
governance process. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

17

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:kay.greenbank@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Human Rights None 

Transformational 
Government 

Working with other public and private partners to deliver a 
better deal for Coalville and maximising investment to build 
confidence in the town and community. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

 The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

 The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

 The report is satisfactory 

Consultees None 

Background papers 
Report to Cabinet on 11 October 2016      
Report to Cabinet on 26 July 2016   

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET: 
 
1. ACKNOWLEDGES ALLOCATION OF £125,000 OF 

THE LOCAL GROWTH PLAN FUND TO PHASE 1 OF 
THE COALVILLE FRONTAGES GRANT SCHEME 

2. AGREES TO APPLY A £25,000 MAXIMUM GRANT 
AMOUNT TO PHASES 1 AND 2 OF THE COALVILLE 
FRONTAGES GRANT SCHEME APART FROM 
APPLICATIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL SCALE OR 
IMPACT. 

3. SUPPORTS THE PROGRESS MADE BY THE 
COALVILLE PROJECT 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Cabinet received the most recent report on the progress of the Coalville Project on 

11 October 2016.  
 

1.2 The following report provides a brief update on the range of projects that are 
contributing to the Building Confidence in Coalville programme. 
 

2.0 COALVILLE FRONTAGE GRANTS 
 

Phase 1 – Hotel Street and High Street 

 

2.1 Phase 1 of the Coalville frontage scheme covers Hotel Street and High Street. 
Following a slow start to participation, seventy five percent of eligible businesses or 
properties are now in discussion with officers (including the cases detailed in sections 
2.2, 2.3 and 2.4). 

 
2.2 The following properties have been awarded grants and have either completed work, 

have work in progress, or are expected to start work soon: Bitter and Twisted, Martin 

18

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s9665/Cabinet%20-%2011%20Oct%2016%20-Coalville%20project%20update%20-%20FINAL.pdf
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s9392/Extending%20the%20Coalville%20Shop%20Front%20Improvement%20Grant%20Scheme%20and%20update%20on%20the%20
[...]
ink to relevant CAT N/A 

Risk Management N/A 

Equalities Impact Screening None discernable 

Human Rights None discernable 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

25

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:john.richardson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
Corporate Leadership Team 
Trade Unions  

Background papers 
Executive Board report 28 May 2003 (exempt under Schedule 12a, 
Paragraph 3) 

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET ; 
 

- NOTE THE FINANCIAL SURPLUS ACHIEVED BY THE 
LEISURE CENTRES IN 2009/10, 2012/13 AND 2015/16 
TOTALLING £43,875 
 

- ALLOCATE AND FUND THE SURPLUS AS OUTLINED 
IN SECTION 6 AND AS FOLLOWS; 
 

- £13,101 IN 2009/10 SPLIT ON A 50/50 BASIS TO 
QUALIFYING LEISURE CENTRE EMPLOYEES AND TO 
LEISURE CENTRE INVESTMENT PROJECTS 
(RETROSPECTIVELY) 
 

- £1,418 IN 2012/13 SPLIT ON A 50/50 BASIS TO 
QUALIFYING LEISURE CENTRE EMPLOYEES AND TO 
LEISURE CENTRE INVESTMENT PROJECTS 
(RETROSPECTIVELY) 
 

- £29,356 IN 2015/16 SPLIT ON A 50/50 BASIS TO 
QUALIFYING LEISURE CENTRE EMPLOYEES AND TO 
LEISURE CENTRE INVESTMENT PROJECTS  

 
1.0   BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 In May 2003 the Councils Executive Board approved a revised Local Agreement of Terms 

and Conditions of Service for Leisure Centre (formerly termed Direct Leisure Services) 
employees.  See Appendix 1 for a copy of this agreement. 
 

1.2 The Direct Leisure Services (DLS) was formed in 1992 in response to Compulsory 
Competitive Tendering (CCT) legislation. The DLS (now Leisure Centres) manage 
Hermitage and Hood Park Leisure Centres and the Hermitage Recreation Ground 
facilities. 

 
1.3 In establishing the DLS in 1992, a local agreement was reached with staff after lengthy 

negotiations with staff and t
[...]
e to contact me.  
 
Our members and your workforce await a suitable and fair and decision in due course.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Catherine Ridgway 
Branch Secretary 
UNSION  

 

40



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 17 JANUARY 2017 
 

Title of report 
AUTHORITY TO AWARD BILL PAYMENT SERVICES 
CONTRACT 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community No 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
The report requests that Cabinet delegates authority to award the 
Bill Payment Services Contract to the Interim Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 

Reason for Decision 

The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority 
threshold in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
To ensure the continuity of provision of the bill payment service to 
the Council. 

Council Priorities Value for Money. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
Financial implications contained within existing budgets, no staffing 
implications 

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable  

Risk Management Not applicable 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights Not applicable  

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

41

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees None 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO AWARD THE 
CONTRACT FOR THE  BILL PAYMENT SERVICE FOR THE 
PERIOD 1 JUNE 2017 TO 31 MAY 2020 WITH THE OPTION TO 
EXTEND UNTIL 31 MAY 2021 TO THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CORPORATE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER. 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Co-operative Bank has 
[...]
12059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 

The report requests that Cabinet delegates authority to award the 
Data Centre and Wide Area Network services contract to the 
Interim Director of Resources in consultation with the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. 

Reason for Decision 

The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority 
threshold in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
To implement modern ICT network and infrastructure, replacing 
legacy infrastructure and consolidating suppliers. Also the 
provision of disaster recovery, business continuity and backup 
services which reduce the overall ICT infrastructure costs to the 
Council. This is contained within the ICT Road Map 2016 – 2018 

Council Priorities Value for Money.  

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
Financial implications contained within ICT Road map funding 
which has already been approved by Cabinet on the 26th July 2016 
(ICT Infrastructure scheme), no staffing implications 

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable  

Risk Management Not applicable 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights Not applicable  

43

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees None 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO AWARD THE 
CONTRACT FOR THE DATA CENTRE AND WIDE AREA 
NETWORK SERVICES FOR THE PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2017 
TO 28  FEBRUARY 2020, TO THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CORPORATE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER. 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 An ICT strategy has been developed that sets out a long term vision of how ICT will 

support the Council’s busi

Minutes of the meeting


86 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Bridges, J Clarke, D Everitt, T Eynon, F Fenning, G Hoult, 
J Legrys, S Sheahan and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mr P Padaniya, 
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

74. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

75. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss declared a non pecuniary interest in the additional item – Proposal 
to Dispose of Land at North Close, Blackfordby as he had already taken part in discussion 
on the issue as a Member of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council.  He would leave the 
meeting during the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

76. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

77. ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Cabinet, the item entitled "Proposal to Dispose 
of Land at North Close, Blackfordby" be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency 
in accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of urgent business. 
 

78. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 



87 
 

Chairman’s initials 

79. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017/18 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.  He referred to the 
Council Tax Base for the next financial year after applying a two percent non collection 
rate at appendices one and two.  He highlighted the growth in numbers, the surplus on the 
collection fund and level of Local Council Tax grant for Parish Council’s which was the 
same amount as the previous year.  However, he did point out to Members that the level 
of support to Parish Councils would be reducing in future years due to the phasing out of 
the Central Governments Revenue Support Grant.  This had been discussed with the 
Town and Parish Council’s and the phased reduction was detailed at appendix three. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The calculation of the Council Tax Base for each parish and special expense area for 

the Financial Year 2017/18, as detailed in appendix 2 to the report, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

b) In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012 SI 2012/2914, the amount calculated by North West Leicestershire 
District Council as its Council Tax Base for the Financial Year 2017/18 shall be 
31,262. 

 
c) The amounts of Council Tax Support Grant for each Town and Parish Council, as 

detailed in appendix 3, be approved for the Financial Year 2017/18. 
 
Reason for decision: Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming financial year. 
 

80. BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE ("COALVILLE PROJECT") - UPDATE 
 
The Leader announced that the following question in relation to the item had been 
received from Councillor J Legrys: 
 
A petition signed by 500 people has been presented to the Council to retain Coalville 
Town Centre Post Office at its current location. Can you please tell me what you as 
Leader are personally undertaking to negotiate directly with the Directors of the Post 
Office to keep the franchise at the current location? 
 
The Leader gave the following response: 
 
All council members were made aware of the Post Office’s public consultation on the 
proposed relocation of the current Marlborough Square Post Office operation to HKS 
Clock Tower on Ashby Road in November 2016. 
 
I, as Leader of the Council, wrote a letter to the Post Office, as part of that consultation, 
and the Chief Executive submitted a formal response via the public consultation process.  
Subsequently, the petition mentioned in the question was forwarded to the Post Office. 
 
The initial response from the Post Office explained their Network Transformation 
Programme. This seeks to address the challenging commercial environment in which their 
service operates and the aim to create a self-sufficient network. They confirmed that the 
current operator of the Post Office has decided not to continue to deliver the Post Office 
service on the new terms that they had specified. 
 



88 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Post Office is conducting a transparent and competitive recruitment process seeking 
a new agent in Coalville. The opportunity was advertised through a national website. HKS 
Clock Tower was successful in the initial stages of the recruitment process and was the 
subject of the local public consultation. 
 
I propose that the Chief Executive, with Cllr Legrys and Cllr Clarke, will seek to meet with 
Post Office officials to discuss their approach as the recruitment process continues. 
However we must all be clear that the Council has no influence on the Post Office’s final 
decision over and above my contribution to the public consultation or any other 
representations made by elected Members. 
 
Councillor J Legrys thanked the Leader for his response and asked that Councillors J 
Geary and R Johnson also be kept informed as they had been heavily involved.  
 
The Leader presented the report to Members.  He reported that following a slow start to 
the Coalville Frontage Grant Scheme, the demand had been higher than expected with 
many properties already transformed and many more due to start.  The allocation of the 
additional £125,000 from the Local Growth Plan Fund would ensure the continued support 
to local businesses.  He explained that some recent grant requests had been for large 
sums of money and therefore to ensure that funds could be distributed fairly, it was 
proposed to implement a maximum grant amount. 
 
The Leader reported that the frontage improvements to the Emporium was underway and 
following a meeting with the owner of the Arriva bus depot it has been confirmed that the 
development of the site would be moving forward.  The Leader now had every confidence 
that the scheme would go ahead and believed it would have a positive impact on Ashby 
Road.  He added that at a recent update meeting, he was pleased to see Members of the 
Labour Group in attendance and agreeing with the positive progress being made. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton was pleased with the progress made to date and that the 
business owners were on board with the project.  He also commented on the increase in 
jobs and housing in the east of Coalville, both which was positive for the area. 
 
Councillor T Gillard was pleased to see that plans were moving forward with the Arriva 
bus depot. 
 
The Leader concluded that the project had been very successful so far to date and he 
looked forward to building on the successes in future years.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The allocation of £125,000 of the Local Growth Plan Fund to phase 1 of the Coalville 

Frontages Grant Scheme be acknowledged. 
 

b) A £25,000 maximum grant amount be applied to phases 1 and 2 of the Coalville 
Frontages Grant Scheme apart from applications of exceptional scale or impact. 

 
c) The progress made by the Coalville Project be supported. 

 
Reason for decision: Cabinet approval needed for introduction of a maximum 
grant amount in the Coalville frontages grant scheme inorder to ensure it has as wide a 
benefit as possible. 
 
 
 



89 
 

Chairman’s initials 

81. LEISURE CENTRES - ALLOCATION OF FINANCIAL SURPLUS 2015/16 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members highlighting 
the financial performance of the leisure centres and the proposed allocation of a budget 
surplus to staff.   
 
She referred to the employment terms and conditions of the leisure centre staff and the 
local agreement negotiated by the Trade Unions as detailed within the report.  It was 
reported that during the 2015/16 financial year the leisure centres had exceeded budget 
forecasts, this prompted a review of previous years which also highlighted a budget 
surplus which leisure centre staff were not recompensed for as per the local agreement.  
Therefore the report was before Cabinet to correct the position for previous years and to 
consider the financial performance in 2015/16.  
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder informed Members that an apology had been 
given to staff from Management for not presenting a report to Cabinet for consideration for 
the years 2009/10 and 2012/13.  A number of options were considered to resolve the 
matter and following a consultation with the Trade Unions the recommendations within the 
report had been proposed.  She thanked the hard working leisure centre staff for their 
efforts towards a successful leisure service. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The financial surplus achieved by the Leisure Centres in 2009/10, 2012/13 and 

2015/16 totalling £43,875 be noted. 
 

b) The surplus be allocated and funded as outlined in section 6 of the report and as 
follows; 

 
1) £13,101 in 2009/10 split on a 50/50 basis to qualifying leisure centre employees 

and to leisure centre investment projects (retrospectively) 
 

2) £1,418 in 2012/13 split on a 50/50 basis to qualifying leisure centre employees 
and to leisure centre investment projects (retrospectively) 

 
3) £29,356 in 2015/16 split on a 50/50 basis to qualifying leisure centre employees 

and to leisure centre investment project 
 

Reason for decision: To ensure compliance with the Council’s Leisure Centre Local 
Agreement March 2003. 
 

82. AUTHORITY TO AWARD BILL PAYMENT SERVICES CONTRACT 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The authority to award the contract for the bill payment service for the period 1 June 2017 
to 31 May 2020 with the option to extend until 31 May 2021be delegated to the Interim 
Director of Resources in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 



90 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority 
threshold in the Scheme of Delegation and to ensure the continuity of provision of the bill 
payment service to the Council. 
 

83. AUTHORITY TO AWARD DATA CENTRE AND WIDE AREA NETWORK CONTRACT 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members and stressed the 
importance of having secure data and systems.  The migration of the server room to a 
data centre would strengthen the Council’s business continuity and disaster recovery 
arrangements, along with the replacement of the Council’s old wide area network with a 
modern single supplier solution, would not only be more efficient and effective but would 
also save money over the medium term. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton  and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The authority to award the contract for the data centre and wide area network services for 
the period 1 February 2017 to 28 February 2020 be delegated to the Interim Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority 
threshold in the Scheme of Delegation and to implement modern ICT network and 
infrastructure, replacing legacy infrastructure and consolidating suppliers. Also the 
provision of disaster recovery, business continuity and backup services which reduce the 
overall ICT infrastructure costs to the Council. This is contained within the ICT Road Map 
2016 – 2018. 
 

84. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

85. COUNCIL HOUSE NEW BUILD PROGRAMME - AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor A V Smith  and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The authority to award the construction contract for the council house new build 
programme (phase 1 and potentially phase 2) to Robert Woodhead Ltd via the Efficiency 
East Midlands Framework Agreement be delegated to the Director of Housing, in 
consultation with the Housing Portfolio Holder. 
 
Reason for decision: Value of the contract exceeds thresholds in the scheme of 
delegation. 
 



91 
 

Chairman’s signature 

86. WAIVER TO COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - INSURANCE 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members highlighting the 
procurement process by using the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation Insurance 
Framework. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton  and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) A contract extension of six months with the existing insurance provider be agreed. 

 
b) A waiver be granted to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules pursuant to rule 3.2 

of those rules due to the circumstances set out in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 of the 
report to allow the extension to be awarded. 

 
c) The authority to conduct a procurement of insurance be delegated to the Interim 

Director of Resources in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 

Reason for decision: To provide the capacity for the delivery of an effective and robust 
procurement exercise. 
 

87. PROPOSAL TO DISPOSE OF LAND AT NORTH CLOSE, BLACKFORDBY 
 
Having declared an interest, Councillor R D Bayliss left the meeting during the item and 
took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.  
 
In the absence of the Housing Portfolio Holder, the Corporate Portfolio Holder presented 
the report to Members. 
 
Councillor R Blunt paid tribute to all involved as the matter had come to a good conclusion 
with both the Council and the Parish Council working together successfully. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The comments and implications of the report be noted. 

 
b) The disposal of the open land at North Close, Blackfordby be approved to allow the 

development of affordable housing by East Midlands Homes. 
 

c) The authority to liaise with Ashby Town Council and East Midlands Housing to 
complete the sale of the land be delegated to the Director of Housing in conjunction 
with the Housing Portfolio Holder. 

 
Reason for decision: To help maintain delivery of affordable housing in rural areas, and 
to help provide settled and affordable rented accommodation for some of the 700 plus 
households on the District’s Housing Register. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.20 pm 
 

 


